
January 19, 2016 
 
Ms. Charletta Wilson Jacks 
Director of Planning 
City of Atlanta Office of Planning 
55 Trinity Avenue, Suite 3350 
Atlanta, GA 30303-0310 
 
Dear Ms Jacks, 
We are aggrieved by your office’s December 22nd decision to administratively approve 
SAP BL-15-04 and are appealing this action to the Board of Zoning Adjustment. The 
grounds for our appeal are outlined in the attached document. We believe that our appeal 
is well merited and is supported by all of the available evidence. As we did not become 
aware of the administrative approval until quite recently, our review of this matter is 
ongoing and we reserve all rights to identify additional grounds for the reversal of the 
permit. We expect to submit additional evidence and supporting documents prior to the 
scheduled hearing of our appeal by the board of zoning adjustment.  
 
Please contact us if you need any further information regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
James Martin 
764 Verner St NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
 
 
Jacob Burton 
814 Holmes St NW 
Atlanta GA 30318 
 
 
 
Wyatt Gordon 
6 White St NW 
Atlanta, GA 30318



 
Appeal of the administrative decision approving SAP BL-15-04: 

 
I. Introduction: 

 On December 22nd the City of Atlanta granted conditional approval of a special 
administrative permit for the construction of a 6,066 square foot gas station and 
convenience store at the corners of Chattahoochee Ave, Howell Mill Road and 
Defoors Ave. The Property is an assemblage of lots designated as 1656 Defoors 
Ave. The approved application was designated BL-15-04. 

The appellants in this case, James Martin, Jacob Burton, and Wyatt Gordon are 
residential homeowners in the neighborhoods abutting the site of the proposed 
development. They are aggrieved by the city’s decision in this matter and will 
suffer unique harm by virtue of the specific locations of the properties that they 
own if this decision is not overturned. As residents of this community, they are 
also members of a class that will be harmed by this decision. 

The sections of legislation that permit administrative variations to be granted in 
cases such as these, 16-36.005 and 16-37.007.2 are unconstitutional as they make 
no provision for notice to be provided to property owners whose property rights 
may be directly affected by the waiver of extant strictures on nearby property. 
Thus granting such waivers constitutes a taking with just compensation or due 
process. 

In approving BL-15-04, the city acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner and 
made numerous errors in findings of fact. These are outlined in the subsequent 
sections of this appeal. These include the application of an inappropriate standard 
of review, which substituted personal opinion for supporting evidence addressing 
review standards described in the relevant legislation (sections 16-36 and 16-34). 
These also include granting administrative variations for aspects of this project 
that cannot be varied administratively. 

 
II. Background  

The property that is the subject of this appeal sits between two single-family 
residential neighborhoods, Berkeley Park and Underwood Hills. Both 
neighborhoods are in Neighborhood Planning Unit D. The property is zoned 
MRC-2-C-BL having been rezoned from C-1/I-1-BL on September 30, 2015 
along with several other properties in the area (zoning ordinance 15-O-1252) with 
the property owners’ consents. No building permits that vested development 
rights were issued under the previous (C-1/I-1-BL) zoning. 

Jacob Burton is a resident of the Berkeley Park Neighborhood and former 
president of the Berkeley Park Neighborhood Association. His home is located at 
814 Holmes Street NW, Atlanta GA 30318 across Howell Mill Road and uphill 
from the subject property. From the west (side) and north (front) of his home, he 
has direct views of the east side of the subject property. Because of his proximity 
to this property, he can see, hear, and smell activities undertaken there from his 
home. His quality of life and property value will be adversely affected by the 
proposed development on the subject property and by the variations to zoning 
strictures that were administratively granted to permit it. 



Wyatt Gordon is a resident of the Underwood Hills neighborhood and former 
president of the Underwood Hills Neighborhood Association. His home is located 
at 6 White Street NW, Atlanta GA 30318 across Defoors Ave and uphill from the 
subject property. From the south (rear) of his property he has direct views of the 
north side of the subject property. Because of his proximity to the subject 
property, he can see, hear, and smell activities undertaken there from his home. 
His quality of life and property value will be adversely affected by the proposed 
development on the subject property and by the variations to zoning strictures that 
were administratively granted to permit it. 

James Martin is a resident of Berkeley Park and current chairman of 
Neighborhood Planning Unit D. His home is located at 764 Verner St NW, 
Atlanta GA 30318 one block south and east of the subject property. It is located 
on the outside of the blind corner where Verner St turns into Buchanan St. Verner 
/ Buchanan is the preferred cut-through route for vehicular traffic fleeing 
congestion on Howell Mill Road and for vehicular traffic seeking access to sites 
surrounding the subject property. The nature and magnitude of this traffic impact 
his safety and enjoyment of his home. Because the proposed development will 
disproportionately add to that traffic, his quality of life and property value will be 
adversely affected by the proposed development on the subject property and by 
the variations to zoning strictures that were administratively granted to permit it. 

The appellants are clearly being harmed by this decision and have standing to 
bring this appeal. The standing of the appellants with regard to the subject 
property was affirmed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment on November 6th, 2014 
in its deliberations regarding V-14-192. 

 
III. Code sections 16-36.005 and 16-34.007.2 are unconstitutional as applied to 

the subject property 
 Sections 16-35.005 and 16-34.007.2, as applied to the subject property, 

resulting in the approval of SAP BL-15-04 are unconstitutional. SAP BL-15-04 
significantly affects the appellants’ property interests in an arbitrary and 
capricious manner, and without due process and equal protection of the law. 

a. Lack of defined process: Code section 16-36.005 does not provide a 
constitutionally permissible process by which the office of planning can 
make a determination to waive the requirements of the relevant district 
regulations. This section is completely silent as to the criteria to be 
considered or the procedure to be followed in determining if public purposes 
and intent are satisfied and the public is protected. Because section 16-
36.005 does not establish a standard for making such a determination, the 
Office of Planning is given unfettered discretion. This is constitutionally 
impermissible because the absence of a standard deprives this board and the 
courts of any reasonable basis for judicial review of such decisions. 
Therefore, the approval of SAP BL-15-04 constitutes an arbitrary and 
capricious act without any rational basis, constituting an abuse of discretion 
in violation of Article I, Section I, Paragraph 1 of the constitution of the 
State of Georgia of 1983, and the due process clause of the Fourteenth 
Amendment of the constitution of the United States. 



b. Lack of notice provision: Code sections 16-35.005 and 16-34.007.2 do not 
provide a notice provision for property owners affected by the waiver of 
requirements of the relevant zoning district restrictions and thus do not 
insure the affected property owners an opportunity to be heard. The 
implementation of SAP BL-15-04 would extinguish zoning conditions that 
provide important protections to property owners, thus seriously 
compromising their property’s value. The office of planning failed to give 
the appellants any notice regarding the approval of SAP BL-15-04 despite a 
written request for such notice. Had the appellants not been vigilant, SAP 
BL-15-04 could have been implemented and negatively affected the value of 
their property without any opportunity to oppose the approval of the permit. 

 
IV. Approval of the proposed gas station and convenience store on the subject 

property is in error 
a. Approval of an incomplete submission: The approval of SAP BL-15-04 

was granted without the submission of elevation drawings that conform to 
the zoning requirements. The presumption that suitable elevation drawings 
would be submitted was the condition placed on the approval. Despite the 
fact that there are several aspects of the both the Beltline overlay and the 
underlying MRC-2-C zoning that pertain only to the front façade of a 
structure (e.g. the fenestration requirements) and were not depicted in the 
submitted site plan, administrative variations were granted to the strictures 
governing these features. Thus it is clear that the waivers to these strictures 
were decided upon apriori and had nothing to do with the proposed façade, 
with the purposes and intent of the code, or with public protection. 
Additionally, Section 16-36 makes no mention of partial or conditional 
approvals. Thus the approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be overturned. 

b. Application of inappropriate criteria for explicit variations to the 
requirements of section 16-36: The staff decision granting approval of 
SAP BL-15-04 explicitly grants variations to sections16-36.011(7), 16-
36.016(1), 16-36.017(1a), 16-36.017(2a), and 16-36.020(5b) among others. 
The stated rationale for these variations invokes the configuration of the 
parcel and the proposed use. Public protection and the purposes and intent of 
the code are not addressed other than by the statement that it is staff’s 
opinion that these are satisfied, which is not supported by any evidence. 

Section 16-36.005 makes no mention of parcel configuration as a reason 
for administration variance. To the extent that this might be considered as an 
appropriate criterion for a variance to zoning requirements, it would be as a 
hardship that should be evaluated in conjunction with a zoning variance 
application that would be reviewed by the Neighorhood Planning Unit 
andbthe Board of Zoning Adjustment rather than decided administratively. 
Furthermore, there is nothing about the configuration of this site to justify 
variation to any zoning strictures. It is an assemblage of lots, whose 
configuration was decided by the applicant for his convenience. A different 
assemblage of these lots would result in a different configuration. Also, 
there is nothing about the proposed configuration that necessitates any of the 



proposed variations, as it is a flat, level square lot without substantial trees 
or buildings warranting preservation. In the past, the applicants have been 
presented with conceptual plans that would not require any variations to the 
Beltline overlay strictures and would conform to all of the relevant zoning 
requirements. Although it is not appropriate for the city to compel the 
applicant to build in accord with any of these plans, it is also not appropriate 
for the applicant to expect that zoning strictures be waived simply to suit his 
desires when there is clearly neither a necessity nor a relevant justification. 

Although the proposed use of the site is permitted, this use along with its 
form and scale clearly contradict the purposes and intents of the Beltline 
overlay and disserve the public interest. Redevelopment for this use with a 
different form and scale would not require the variations that were granted. 
This is not a storage facility and a significant portion of the interior floor 
area will be actively used rather than used for storage purposes. Locating 
storage within the first 20 ft of the front façade and active use elsewhere in 
clear violation of section 16-36.011(7) is a choice rather than a necessity. 

Use alone can not be invoked to justify administrative variations to the 
strictures of section 16-36. If an administrative variance to any of the 
strictures of section 16-36 were to be justified by use, then either the 
proposed use or the use in conjunction with the variation would need to 
serve the purposes and intents of the code or protect the public. That is 
clearly not the case for SAP BL-15-04. The proposed use of a gas station 
and convenience store is entirely automobile oriented and is intended to 
serve cars arriving from the freeway that is a half mile north of the subject 
property. This use contravenes many of the stated purposes and intents of 
the code described in sections 16-36.002.6, 16-36.002.7, 16-36.002.9, 16-
36.002.10, 16-36.002.12, 16-36.002.13, 16-36.002.14, and 16-36.002.15 
(see Tab 1). The proposed variations do nothing to lessen this and do 
nothing to serve any of the other stated purposes and intents. Similarly, the 
proposed development has been consistently and overwhelmingly opposed 
by the public, which is the group in need of protection. It is at odds with all 
of the publicly approved plans for redevelopment in the area and there are 
no aspects of either the proposed use or the proposed variations that advance 
public protection in comparison with the requirements of section 16-36 from 
which the applicant seeks variations. The staff decision cites no evidence of 
either advancing the public’s protection or the purposes and intents of the 
code despite these requirements. Since there is ample evidence that the 
opposite is the case, the staff decision should be overturned. 

c. Absence of any rationale for the implicit variations to the requirements 
of section 16-36: In addition to the code sections described in the staff 
decision regarding SAP BL-15-04, the approved plan also violates and 
would require variation to the strictures of section 16-36.014.7 (a-c) as the 
street-front façade of the proposed development lacks true fenestration. In 
this regard, the staff decision grants an additional variation by requiring 
“display windows) that clearly violate the fenestration requirements of 
section 16-36.014.7, which prohibit opaque windows and require a 



transmittance factor of 50% or higher. In no place, does section 16-36 
contemplate “display windows” as an appropriate substitute for true 
fenestration. Furthermore, it is reasonable to expect, in the absence of 
elevation drawings, that these “display windows” will violate section 16-
36.015 and thus section 16-28A.  

In addition to the implicit variation to fenestration requirements, the 
submitted site plan also contravenes section 16-36.017(e) and is granted an 
implicit variation by permitting an additional curb cut beyond the allowable 
two on non-arterial streets. A further implicit variation to Section 16-
36.011.5 is granted by allowing 16 drive-through service facilities (fueling 
bays) and at least 8 queuing areas for these in contrast to the permissible 
two. As the code does not contemplate that staff may grant implicit 
variations by simply approving plans that contravene its strictures without 
addressing those strictures, the approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be 
overturned. 

d. Inappropriate criteria applied to administrative variations to Section 
16-34: The property at issue is zoned MRC-2-C and is subject to the 
strictures of section 16-34. This is a zoning category from which many of 
the strictures of section 16-36 were directly ported. The staff decision 
incorrectly makes reference to the strictures of section 16-35 rather than 16-
34.  

Some of the strictures of 16-34 permit administrative variation. Among 
these is the fenestration requirement to which administrative variance is 
permitted under section 16-34.007.2(k.i and ii). Here, two and only two 
specific criteria are described to justify a variation. These are site 
topography and conformity with historic surrounding buildings. In the case 
of SAP-15-04, the site topography is flat and there are very few nearby 
historic buildings, none of which set the needed precedent. As the staff 
decision fails to address these criteria and they are clearly not met, The 
approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be overturned.  

It is also noteworthy that the administrative variations granted to sections 
16-34.016.1, 16-34.016.3, 16-34.018.3, 16-34.014.4, and 16-34.014.3 do not 
address the purposes and intents of section 16-34, which are clearly 
contravened by the proposed development (see Tab 2). Whether any or all of 
these variations has been improperly granted implicitly rather than explicitly 
is not clear as the staff decision refers to the wrong sections of code. As 
administrative variations to the strictures of Section 16-34 should address 
the purposes and intents of section 16-34 and the granted administrative 
variations to not, the approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be overturned.  

e. Inappropriate use of an administrative variation to the requirements of 
section 16-34.007.2: Section 16-34 lists the specific strictures of section 16-
34 that are subject to administrative variation. By exclusion from this list, 
variations from other sections of 16-34 require zoning variance via a non-
administrative means, which would include reviews by the Neighborhood 
Planning Unit and the Board of Zoning Adjustment. Section 16-36.005 lists 
the strictures of section 16-36 that are excluded from administrative 



variation. This concludes this list with “among others”. Thus strictures that 
are shared by both the underlying zoning and the overlay that are not subject 
to administrative variation in the underlying zoning may not be 
administratively varied by virtue of the overlay. Section 16-34.014.5, which 
requires active use for the first 20 feet away from the street frontage, is not 
among the strictures to which administrative variance can be granted. Thus 
staff erred in granting an administrative variation to this stricture and the 
approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be overturned. 

f. Inappropriate application of a parking exception: On June 4th 2015, the 
subject property was granted an exception by the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment in case V-15-73 to increase permissible parking from 43 to 49 
spaces on site. No building permit was issued for a 49-space parking area 
subsequent to that decision or subsequent to V-13-043 which authorized a 
similar increase. The subject property was rezoned to MRC-2-C on 
September 30th 2015. Under the present zoning the staff report correctly 
notes that the maximum permissible parking is 21 spaces, which is a 
reduction with respect to the prior allowance, however the staff report 
incorrectly asserts that the BZA decision in V-13-043 granted authority for 
this variation. Both V-15-73 and V-13-043 reference the previous 43-space 
limitation. Both of these cases predate the rezoning of the property which 
reduced permissible parking. Neither of these cases vested the applicant 
with development rights to a 49-space parking area through the issuance of a 
building permit. Thus, an exception to increase permissible parking beyond 
the currently allowed 21 spaces would be required for the proposed project. 
As one of these has not been applied for or granted, staff does not have the 
authority to administratively approve a plan with a 49-space parking area, 
and an error was committed in a finding of fact by doing so. Therefore the 
approval of SAP BL-15-04 should be overturned. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tab 1 



Tab 1: Purposes and intents of the Beltline Zoning Overlay that are directly 
contravened by SAP BL-15-04 

Sec. 16-36.002. Findings, purpose and intent. 

The BeltLine is a major initiative to link green space, trails, transit and economic 
development in Atlanta serving as a catalyst for transformative growth and investment encircling 
the urban core of the city by invigorating an underutilized rail corridor and surrounding 
underutilized industrial properties to create a better connected, more diversified city where people 
across the spectrum of age, income, ethnicity, and culture can live, work, shop, meet, and play.  

The BeltLine represents a unique opportunity: to enhance the quality of life in the city; 
preserve and revitalize existing neighborhoods; make greater mixed-use development feasible; 
strategically introduce or increase density and optimize resources in select locations; increase the 
affordable housing inventory; promote air quality; reduce auto dependency; and concurrently 
advance economic development through an increased tax base.  

The city finds that taking special consideration to ensure that the redevelopment of 
properties adjacent to and within walking distance of the BeltLine Corridor entails a compatible 
mixture of residential, commercial, cultural and recreational uses, and design standards 
conceptualized in the BeltLine Redevelopment Plan is crucial to promote and ensure the public 
health, safety and welfare of its citizens. The city recognizes that as the BeltLine attracts new 
development, the orientation and character of that growth should encourage pedestrian and 
transit-oriented uses and activities designed to support an urban character to foster the most 
positive impact on affected communities. By establishing the BeltLine Overlay District, the city 
intends to institute a regulatory approach that anticipates, manages, and encourages quality 
BeltLine development opportunities and impacts. Therefore, policies to promote these objectives 
within the BeltLine Overlay Zoning area will serve to:  

1. Implement certain recommendations contained in the comprehensive study known as 
the BeltLine Redevelopment Plan as adopted by the City of Atlanta;  

…  

7. Ensure that new construction is compatible with the character of existing established 
adjacent single-family neighborhoods;  

… 

9. Create a diversified urban environment where people can live, work, shop, meet and 
play;  

10. Promote public health and safety by providing a pedestrian-oriented environment that 
includes active street-level uses, sufficient sidewalk widths, and primary pedestrian 
access from sidewalks to adjacent building entrances;  

…  

12. Facilitate safe, pleasant and convenient pedestrian and bicycle circulation and minimize 
conflict between pedestrians and alternative transit modes;  

…  

14. Maximize air and water quality, including that which supports tree planting, greenspace 
and watershed protection, and bicycle parking;  

15. Improve the aesthetics of street and built environments. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tab 2 



Tab 2:  

Purposes and intents of MRC zoning that are directly contravened by SAP BL-15-04 

 

Sec. 16-34.002. - Findings, purpose and intent.  
The city finds that the size, scale and character of commercial uses directly affect the 

adjacent neighborhood districts and the public health, safety and welfare. The city finds that 
highway-oriented retail, service, office and dining uses which are intended to serve larger areas of 
the city instead of a single neighborhood or small group of neighborhoods must be located on 
streets that are suited for this type of development and must be done in a manner which is 
compatible with the adjacent neighborhoods or group of neighborhoods. The city finds there is a 
need to protect existing and developing neighborhood areas and building forms from the 
incompatible uses resulting from intense highway-oriented development and to preserve and 
restore existing, traditional and pedestrian scale buildings in established, historic neighborhood 
districts, as well as create new pedestrian oriented commercial nodes. The city finds that there is a 
substantial need to encourage a balanced mix of uses to include proportionately significant 
residential uses and to facilitate safe, attractive and convenient pedestrian circulation. The city 
finds that it is necessary to improve air quality by promoting walking and reducing the number of 
vehicular trips. The city finds that it is necessary to establish adequate parking requirements by 
encouraging shared parking arrangements. The city finds that there is a substantial need directly 
related to the public health, safety and welfare to comprehensively address these concerns 
through the adoption of the following regulations. The purpose and intent of this chapter, in 
establishing the Mixed Residential Commercial (MRC) district, is as follows:  

1. Create a diversified city where people across the spectrum of age, income, ethnicity, 
and culture can live, work, shop, meet, and play;  

2. Encourage infill and rehabilitation development within traditionally commercial areas 
that include proportionately significant residential uses;  

3. Encourage the development of multi-family housing within commercial areas; 

4. Alleviate development pressure on existing residential neighborhoods by placing 
reasonable controls on development and expansion of strip commercial areas within 
primarily single-family neighborhoods;  

5. Place reasonable controls on the development of larger scale highway-oriented retail, 
service, office and dining uses which are intended to serve larger areas of the city than a 
single neighborhood or a small group of neighborhoods;  

6. Improve the aesthetics of the built environment; 

7. Protect existing neighborhoods from uses and building forms which are incompatible 
with the scale, character and needs of the adjacent neighborhoods;  

8. Ensure pedestrian-oriented building forms; 

9. Provide for a pedestrian-oriented environment on streets and sidewalks; 

10. Promote public safety through the provision of pedestrian-oriented street-level uses, 
sufficient sidewalk widths, adequate visibility from adjacent buildings and primary 
pedestrian access from buildings to adjacent sidewalks;  

11. Ensure residents have convenient pedestrian access to nearby commercial uses; 

12. Provide stable single-family neighborhoods with nodal commercial areas which are 
such a size that all uses are within convenient walking distance of one another;  



13. Promote an appropriate balance and scale of commercial uses which meet the needs of 
nearby residents;  

14. Encourage a compatible mixture of residential, commercial, cultural and recreational 
uses;  

15. Provide a range of housing types and prices to meet different housing needs; 

16. Reserve the space between the building and the sidewalk for pedestrian related uses; 

17. Provide appropriately scaled, continuous pedestrian oriented uses and activities adjacent 
to sidewalks along streets with identified pedestrian needs;  

18. Encourage a grid of connected streets to improve access and reduce congestion; 

19. Facilitate safe, pleasant and convenient pedestrian circulation and minimize conflict 
between pedestrians and vehicles;  

20. Facilitate safe and convenient bicycle usage; 

21. Prevent encroachment of incompatible commercial uses and minimize commercial 
parking into residential neighborhoods;  

22. Provide sufficient parking in an unobtrusive manner; 

23. Reduce parking requirements by encouraging shared parking and alternative modes of 
transportation;  

24. Maximize opportunities for pedestrian amenities, including parks, plazas, greenways 
and public art;  

25. Provide sufficient, safe and accessible parks, plazas and greenways for active and 
passive enjoyment;  

26. Improve the quality of air and water through provisions for the planting of trees, 
greenspace protection, bicycle parking and electric vehicle parking.  

 
Sec. 16-34.004. - Districts established.  

Three MRC districts are established, the intent of which is described below:  

1. MRC-1. Low density residential and commercial uses intended to serve a single 
neighborhood or small group of adjacent neighborhoods.  

2. MRC-2. Medium density residential and commercial uses along corridors and intended 
to serve a group of adjacent neighborhoods.  

3. MRC-3. High density commercial and residential uses along major corridors intended 
to serve larger areas of the city, and provide larger commercial uses with a significant 
employment concentration.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tab 3 



Tab 3: Strictures of zoning code contravened by SAP BL-15-04, with emphasis added 

 

Section 16-36.004.2: Special administrative permit requirement and procedures: A special 
administrative permit (SAP) application and a specified number of copies of each site plan, 
landscape plan and elevation drawings of each exterior façade shall be submitted, as applicable, 
and approved by the director of the bureau of planning, under the requirements specified in 
section 16-25.004, prior to the issuance of a building permit. 
 
Section 16-36.011.5: Drive-through service windows, drive-in facilities and associated queuing 
areas shall not be located between a building and the street, unless otherwise prohibited by the 
underlying zoning. Such facilities shall also be limited to two drive-through or drive-in facilities 
and two queuing lanes. 
 
Section 16-36.011.7: Storage, digital industry switchboards, power generators and other relay 
equipment and rooms housing such equipment shall be permitted, with the exception of a 
minimum depth of 20 feet of the sidewalk-level street frontage beginning at any building façade 
along the public sidewalk. 
 
Section 16-36.011.10(f): Shall not locate off-street parking areas or loading docks between any 
building and said space except in cases where meeting this would require the development to be 
in conflict with the requirements of section 16-36.016 or section 16-36.020. 
 
Section 16-36.014.2: The primary pedestrian entrance to all sidewalk-level uses with public 
street, private street or BeltLine Corridor frontage shall be architecturally articulated, face, be 
visible from, and be directly accessible from said required sidewalk along such street or BeltLine 
Corridor. The use of fire-escape, entrance-only and exit-only doors as primary entrances is 
explicitly prohibited. 
 
Section 16-36.014.7: Fenestration: Shall be provided at the minimum percent as specified herein 
and in the beltline: fenestration table. Fenestration shall not utilize painted glass, reflective glass 
or other similarly treated or opaque windows. tinted glass shall have a transmittance factor of 50 
percent or greater and shall have a visible light reflectance factor of ten or less. (for additional 
parking deck requirements see subsection 16-36.017(3)):  

a. Street-fronting non-residential uses along the BeltLine Corridor and along streets that 
function as arterial streets and collector streets shall meet the following sidewalk-level 
requirements, with the exception of churches and fire stations:  

 i. The length of façade without intervening fenestration or entryway shall not exceed 20 feet.  

 ii. Fenestration and entrances shall be provided for a minimum of 65 percent of the length of all 
street frontages:  

  a) Beginning at a point not more than three feet above the sidewalk, to a height no less than ten 
feet above the sidewalk; or  

  b) Beginning at the finished floor elevation to a height no less than ten feet above the finished 
floor elevation when the finished floor elevation is three or more feet above the sidewalk; or  

  c) Beginning at a point not more than sidewalk level, to a height no less than ten feet above the 
finished floor elevation when the finished floor elevation is below the sidewalk.  

 



Section 16-36.016.1: Dumpsters and loading areas: Shall be paved with impervious materials and 
shall be screened so as not to be visible from any public plaza, sidewalk-level outdoor dining 
area, public sidewalk, public right-of-way or BeltLine Corridor. In addition, dumpsters and 
loading areas serving residential uses shall be enclosed with opaque walls not less than six feet in 
height. 
 
Section 16-36.017.1(a): [Driveway curb cuts] Shall be a maximum of 24 feet for two-way 
entrances and 12 feet for one-way entrances, unless otherwise permitted by the commissioner of 
public works. 
 
Section 16-36.017.2(a): Driveways or circular drives, except to reach the side yard or rear yard or 
an on-site parking facility, are not permitted between the sidewalk and a building, and shall be 
perpendicular to any adjacent street with the exception of hotels, hospitals, childcare centers, 
kindergartens and special schools, subject to provisions in subsection 16-25.002(3). 
 
Section 16-36.0020.2: Maximum parking: No development, unless granted a special exception by 
the board of zoning adjustment, shall have parking in excess of:  

 a. For residential uses:  

  i. 1.25 spaces per each one-bedroom unit. 

  ii. 2.00 spaces per each two or greater bedroom unit. 

 b. For non-residential uses: The greater of the following either:  

  i. Ten spaces greater than the minimum parking required; or 

  ii. 25 percent of the minimum parking required. 
 

Section 16-36.020.5(b): [Off-street surface parking lots] Shall not be located between a building 
and the street without an intervening building. 

 
Section 16-34.007.2(k): [Special Administrative Permits] Variations in fenestration 
requirements. 

i. Fenestration in keeping with the scale of the nearest commercial storefront built before 1950 in 
the same or adjacent blocks, which is closest to meeting the requirements in subsection 16-
34.014(6).  

ii. Fenestration may be varied where there are development constraints related to topography. 

 

Section 16-34.014.3: The primary pedestrian entrance for pedestrians to access all sidewalk level 
uses and business establishments with public or private street frontage:  

a. Shall face and be visible from the public street when located adjacent to such street. When 
located adjacent to a street that functions as an arterial street or a collector street, said 
entrance shall face and be visible from such street. 

 

Section 16-34.014.5: Along streets that function as arterial streets and collector streets, sidewalk 
level uses with street frontage shall only be retail, office, institutional, or residential. Said uses 



shall be provided for a minimum depth of 20 feet from any building façade along the public 
sidewalk. 

 

Section 16-34.014.6(a): Street-fronting nonresidential uses, with the exception of churches and 
fire stations, along streets that function as arterial streets and collector streets shall meet the 
following sidewalk level requirements:  

 i. Storage, digital industry switchboards, power generators and other relay equipment and rooms 
housing such equipment shall be permitted, with the exception of a minimum depth of 20 feet of 
the ground floor street frontage beginning at any building façade along the public sidewalk. 

 
Section 16-34.014.6(a iv): Fenestration shall not utilize painted glass, reflective glass or other 
similarly treated or opaque windows. Entrances may be counted towards fenestration 
requirements.  

Section 16-34.016.1: Loading areas. Dumpsters and loading areas shall be paved with impervious 
materials and shall be screened so as not to be visible from any public plaza, ground level or 
sidewalk level outdoor dining area, public sidewalk or public right-of-way. In addition, dumpsters 
and loading areas serving residential uses shall be enclosed with opaque walls six feet in height. 

Section 16-34.018.3: Driveway and curb cut widths shall be 24 feet for two-way entrances and 
12 feet for one-way entrances, unless otherwise permitted by the commissioner of public works. 
 
Section 16-34.018.7: Except as authorized in subsection 16-34.018(4), and in subsection 16-
34.011(2), no more than one curb cut shall be permitted for each development, provided that 
properties with more than one street frontage may have one curb cut located on each street 
frontage. 
 
Section 16-34.021.7(o): [minimum parking limits] For all other nonresidential uses: One parking 
space for each 600 square feet of floor area shall be provided on the site. 
 
Section 16-34.027.2(a): Minimum building façade heights: Buildings shall have a minimum 
façade height of 24 feet along each façade adjacent to any sidewalk or supplemental zone.  

 










